AUDIT COMMITTEE

17 September 2020
7.00 pm
Virtual meeting

Contact
Alan Garside/Jodie Kloss
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk
01923 278377
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website.

Publication date: 9 September 2020

Committee Membership
Councillor M Hofman (Chair)
Councillor I Stotesbury (Vice-Chair)
Councillors P Kloss, M Parker and M Turmaine

Agenda
Part A - Open to the Public
1.

Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership

2.

Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2020 to be submitted and signed.

3.

Disclosure of Interests (if any)

4.

Ombudsman's Annual Letter 2020 (Pages 3 - 12)

5.

Draft Statement of Accounts 2019-2020 (Pages 13 - 122)

6.

SIAS Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 123 - 163)
Report from the Shared Internal Audit Service.

Agenda Item 4
Part A
Report to:

Audit Committee

Date of meeting:

Thursday, 17 September 2020

Report author:

Group Head of Democracy and Governance

Title:

Ombudsman's Annual Letter 2020

1.0

Summary

1.1

Every year the Ombudsman sends every local authority a letter enclosing statistics
relating to the number of complaints he has received and decided in the previous
calendar year.

1.2

Attached as appendices are a copy of that letter received on 22 July 2020 and the
table of cases received and decided during that year.

2.0

Risks

2.1

Not applicable the letter is for noting only

3.0

Recommendations

3.1

That the Ombudsman’s Annual Letter be noted.

Further information:
Carol Chen
carol.chen@watford.gov.uk
Tel: 01923 278350
4.0

Detailed proposal

4.1

The council received the Ombudsman’s letter on 22 July 2020. A copy is appended
to the report together with statistics of the number of complaints the Ombudsman
received and the number decided from 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020.

4.2

As the committee will note, the Ombudsman received 29 complaints and decided
30. This is because not all complaints received are necessarily determined within
the year they are received. In fact, there are a number decided during the financial
year that were received the previous year.

Page 3

4.3

This year in the Annual Letter you will note that 56% of the complaints they
investigated were upheld, compared with a 45% average in other authorities. They
undertook nine investigations and upheld five complaints. Of those five, the council
was asked by the Ombudsman to apologise in two and the council had already
offered an apology in the other three, which the Ombudsman considered sufficient.
In two of those latter three, the Ombudsman decided not to continue the
investigation. The 3 the Ombudsman fully investigated were reported to Cabinet.

4.4

Of the 30 complaints decided during the last financial year, 13 were closed after
initial inquiries, eight were referred back to the council as they had not been
through our internal complaints process, five were upheld and four not upheld.

5.0

Implications

5.1

Financial

5.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that there are no financial implications in
this report. However the Ombudsman can ask the council to compensate a
complainant in circumstances where he feels the complainant has suffered distress.
5.2

Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer)

5.2.1 The Group Head of Democracy and Governance comments that there are no legal
implications in this report.
5.3

Equalities, Human Rights and Data Protection

5.3.1 Not applicable.
5.4

Staffing

5.4.1 Not applicable
5.5

Accommodation

5.5.1 Not applicable
5.6

Community Safety/Crime and Disorder

5.6.1 Not applicable
5.7

Sustainability

5.7.1 Not applicable

Page 4

Appendices
 Ombudsman’s Annual Letter
 Statistics for 2019/20
Background papers
No papers were used in the preparation of this report.

Page 5

22 July 2020
By email
Ms Nolan
Managing Director
Watford Borough Council
Dear Ms Nolan
Annual Review letter 2020
I write to you with our annual summary of statistics on the decisions made by the Local
Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
[...]
 In this Council, that officer is the
Director of Finance;
 manage its affairs to ensure economic, efficient and effective use of resources and safeguard its
assets; and
 approve the Statement of Accounts.

The Chief Financial Officer’s Responsibilities
The Director of Finance is responsible for the preparation of the Council’s Statement of Accounts in
accordance with proper practices as set out in the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and
Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom.
In preparing the Statement of Accounts, the Director of Finance has:
 selected suitable accounting policies and then applied them consistently;
 made judgements and estimates that were reasonable and prudent; and
 complied with the Code of Practice.
The Director of Finance has also:
 kept proper accounting records which were up to date; and
 taken reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

Opinion
The draft Statement of Accounts presents a true and fair view of the financial position of Watford
Borough Council as at 31 March 2020 and its income and expenditure for the year ended 31 March
2020.

Signed

Date: 31 August 2020

Alison Scott, CPFA
Director of Finance

Signed
Date: 31 August 2020
Mark Hofman
Chairman of Audit Committee

Page 16

Watford Borough Council – Draft Statement of Accounts 2019/20

Page - 1

Narrative Statement
NARRATIVE STATEMENT

1

An introduction to Watford Borough Council’s organisational overview and external
environment

In February 2019 a report was taken to Cabinet and subsequently approved at Council to create a
Corporate Plan 2019/20. Three years since the previous Corporate Plan was created when led by
the previous Mayor, this was a timely test of both the vision and priorities, and reflects a number of
considerations:
 The Elected Mayor’s manifesto and ambitions,
 The councils’ vision, priorities, values and supporting themes,
 The town and council’s challenges an
[...]
he freehold of the Park at the end of the term.

Page 17

Watford Borough Council – Draft Statement of Accounts 2019/20

Page - 2

Narrative Statement
Careful and thorough due diligence and negotiation occurred over many months. This led to reports
to Members, culminating in unanimous approval by Council of the final £92m deal in January, in the
week before the budget was set for 2019/20.
The Council completed its acquisition of Croxley Park in July 2019. As a result the Council is
committed to paying the head lease rental of £9.2m per annum, increasing by RPI annually capped
at 5%. The Council will receive rent from tenants which is modelled to provide over the 40 year term
an additional £1.5 million per annum income within the revenue budget. As part of the deal the
Council received £24 million in respect of rental top ups and £68 million towards the planned
maintenance programme.
3

Evolution of the Corporate Plan

The current Mayor was elected to office in May 2018. Over the last year real progress has been
made in delivering many of the commitments set out in the corporate plan. There was greater focus
on making the town more environmentally friendly and to tackle the climate change agenda.
The emphasis on sustainable transport initiative is a fundamental part of our sustainability plans and
a number of initiatives have been achieved;
 Travel/Watford transport app
 Bike Share Scheme
 Demand Responsive bus
 Electric vehicle charging points
 A new home for cycling in Watford
The 2020-24 plan can be found here.
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20016/the_council/108/council_plan_202024_and_delivery_plan_2020-22
4

Risks and Opportunities

The embedding of risk management continued in 2019/20. The Group Head of Legal and
Democracy presents an annual risk report to the Audit Committee in December to cover the elements
of risk management including the appetite and treatment of risk and the corporate risk register to
ensure risks are being managed appropriately. Financi
[...]
t Direct Cost of Service

Carry Forwards

725

Total Variance

(192)

The General Fund Working Balance of £2.0m (2018/19 2.0m) reflected the revised target created
with the 2019/20 MTFS budget.
The major service variances at outturn were:
 Underspend of £341k on service transformation projects, these will now be completed in
2020/21 and therefore £282k to be carried forward to 2020/21.
 Routine maintenance costs on buildings were lower by £200k.
 Sports centre budget development work of £185k is to be carried forward to be completed
in 2020/21.
 Staffing costs were higher by £134k on Community Protection Team due to agency cover
required for vacant posts and additional work load.
 Income from investment assets outsourced was lower by £662k.
 Interest received from Croxley Park was £413k
 Borrowing costs were £144k lower, due to timing differences in capital projects starting
and funding requirements.
Capital Outturn 2019/20
Capital expenditure is incurred on assets that benefit the community over a number of years.
Key capital projects included:
 the continuing developments at the Riverwell site, with the LABV (Local Asset Backed
Vehicle) Watford Health Campus Partnership with Kier;
 Substantial improvements to the Public Realm including the High Street and Clarendon
Road;
 Evolving development of the Watford Business Park;
 Investment in Oxhey Park including leisure and recreational facilities;

Page 21

Watford Borough Council – Draft Statement of Accounts 2019/20

Page - 6

Narrative Statement


Replacement of ageing vehicles notably street cleansing and refuse vehicles.

Capital expenditure for 2019/20 is shown below:Service Area

Service Transformation

Latest
Budget
£000

Outturn

Variance

£000

£000

2,419

1,425

(994)

Community & Environmental

10,760

8,318

(2,442)

Place Shaping & Performance

27,887

11,672

(16,215)

979

666

(313)

42,045

22,081

(19,964)

Strategic Finance
Total

The Council completed and funded £22.081m of capital works in 2019/
[...]
mic
impact at this stage, it is difficult to estimate with any confidence the likely impact on the Council’s
financial position. The Government has allocated emergency Covid-19 funding to local authorities
but this will not be sufficient to cover the estimated budget gap.
The Council has reviewed its budget for 2020/21 and the Council approved a revised budget on 14
July 2020. The report estimated that the shortfall for the year could be £1.03 million. It is
anticipated that this will be met from the Councils economic impact reserve. The Council will
receive an update on the Council’s financial position in the autumn. The Medium Term Financial
Strategy (MTFS) will continue to be revised as the position evolves.
10 Basis of Preparation and Presentation
The external audit assessment of planning materiality is 2% of prior year gross revenue spend i.e.
£1.59m. Performance materiality has been set at £1.19m, which represents 75% of materiality and
is the amount used to determine the extent of audit procedures.
In addition our external auditors report to Committee all audit differences in excess of £79.3k.
All joint ventures are fully identified to EY who have assessed the details for materiality and inclusion
in the Group Accounts. These include the joint venture with Kier in the Watford Health Campus
Partnership at Riverwell, and the joint venture working with Watford Community Housing in Hart
Homes Watford on various housing schemes.
These accounts have been audited under instruction from EY and are added in the Group Accounts
as necessary.

Page 25

Watford Borough Council – Draft Statement of Accounts 2019/20

Page - 10

Annual Governance Statement
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT

SCOPE OF RESPONSIBILITY
1. Watford Borough Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in accordance
with the law and proper standards, and that public money is safeguarded and properly accounted
for. The Council also has a duty under the Local Government Act 1999 to make
[...]
ts including the service related control and risk management
environment. The Audit Committee also considers the response to Freedom of Information
requests, the Ombudsman’s annual report, risk management, Regulation of Investigatory
Powers Act as well as annual accounts and treasury management (investment) policies.
29. The Council’s protocols and procedures are reviewed and updated on a regular basis for
standing orders, financial regulations, a scheme of delegation and supporting procedure notes/
manuals clearly defining how decisions are taken and the process and controls required to
manage risks. Compliance with established policies, procedures, laws and regulations is
achieved through a combination of training events, written policy and procedural documentation,
authorisation procedures, managerial supervision, review by internal and external audit and use
of the disciplinary procedure where appropriate.
30. Codes of Conduct defining the standards of behaviour for members, staff, partners and the
community have been developed and communicated and are available on the Council’s website.
These include:









Members Code of Conduct;
Code of Conduct for staff;
Anti fraud and corruption policy (including whistle blowing and anti bribery);
Money Laundering detection guidance;
Members and officer protocols;
Regular performance appraisals, linked to service and corporate objectives;
Service standards that define the behaviour of officers;
A Standards Committee which has a key role in promoting and maintaining high standards
of conduct for members;
 Officers are subject to the standards of any professional bodies to which they belong.
31. The Group Head of Democracy and Governance is the Council’s Monitoring Officer and duties
include: maintaining the Council’s Constitution; reporting on any potential or actual illegality or
maladministration; and giving advice to the Mayor and councillors on the Constitution or issues
of maladministration, financial impropriety or probity.
32. The Shared Director of Finance is the statutory Chief Finance Officer. Duties include: overall
responsibility for financial administration, reporting on any actual or potential instances of
illegality in expenditure, including unlawful loss or deficiency or illegal items of account, and
giving advice to the council on financial planning.

Data Quality and Risk Management
33. The need to develop policies and guidance on data quality and assurance is essential in order
to promote consistency and awareness across the organisation. To that end, the Council has a
senior member of staff who acts as the Senior Information Risk Officer. Guidance documents
include a Data Quality Policy, an Information Security Policy, a Data Asset Register and
management training modules, all of which are on the intranet.
34. The governance framework is dependent upon the underlying system of internal control which is
designed to manage risk to a reasonable level. The Council’s approach to risk management is
governed by its Risk Management Strategy which is updated annually and approved by Strategic
Leadership Team and the Audit Committee. This Strategy underpins the Corporate Risk Register
which was updated and approved by the Audit Committee in December 2019 and covers major
issues that will affect the achievement of the council’s key objectives. The Corporate Risk
Register is at a strategic / high level and is complemented by detailed project and service area

30
Watford Borough Council – Draft StatementPage
of Accounts
2019/20

Page - 15

Annual Governance Statement
registers. The Corporate Risk Register is reviewed quarterly by Strategic Leadership Team and
is reviewed annually by Audit Committee. It was last reviewed by Audit Committee in December
2019.
Business continuity and emergency planning are other key aspects within the corporate
governance framework. This is the responsibility of the Group Head of Transformation.
35. All committee reports contain a ‘risk implicat
[...]
Head of Community and Environmental Services, Group Head of Corporate
Strategy & Communications, Group Head of Transformation, Group Head of Human Resources,
Group Head of Place, Head of Finance and Head of Revenues and Benefits. Strategic
Leadership Team meet every month. Operational Leadership Team comprises the Head of IT,
Head of Customer Services, Head of Legal Services, Finance Manager, Head of Transportation,
Head of Housing, Head of Parks and Culture, and HR Manager, it also meets monthly.

Performance Management
59. Performance management follows a ‘cascade’ principle. The Council approves its Corporate
Plan annually and highlights key aspirations and targets including a series of objectives to be
achieved in the year ahead. This Corporate Plan then cascades down to individual service plans,
which in turn translates into team and individual work plans. Performance is monitored regularly
by Leadership Team and through Heads of Service, Cabinet Members, Overview and Scrutiny
Committee and Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel. Performance reviews also include
consideration of complaints and progress against the Council’s equalities agenda.
60. The Council keeps residents and stakeholders informed of its progress through a publication
called ‘About Watford’ which is delivered to every household and covers key issues, events and
challenges. It also has a large social media following across Facebook, Twitter and Instagram
platforms which are becoming a significant channel for communicating and engaging with
residents.

Procurement
61. The Council aims to use its resources efficiently, effectively and economically.
62. The Council has a robust set of documentation to provide guidance and advice to Members and
officers to ensure that Procurement is carried out in an effective and ethical manner. This
documentation includes Contract Procedure Rules and a Contract Management Toolkit. These
documents are regularly reviewed to reflect changes in local requirements and EU policy and
legislation.

The Audit Committee
63. The Audit Committee comprises five members and met four times during 2019/20.
64. The Audit Committee’s terms of reference are consistent with best practice. The Committee
approves the annual plan of internal audit and receives the quarterly and annual reports of the
Head of Assurance for the Shared Internal Audit Service. It approves the Statement of Accounts,
the annual governance statement and the review of the effectiveness of the internal audit system.
It receives reports on risk management and reviews the operation of treasury management. It
also received the annual letter from the Ombudsman and considers regular reports upon
Freedom of Information requests, risk management and the Regulation of Investigatory Powers
Act.

34
Watford Borough Council – Draft StatementPage
of Accounts
2019/20

Page - 19

Annual Governance Statement
Internal Audit
65. Internal Audit is an assurance function that provides an independent and objective opinion to the
Council on its control environment - this comprises the systems of governance, internal control
and risk management - by evaluating its effectiveness in achieving the organisation's objectives.
66. The internal audit function is carried out, by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS), a local
internal audit partnership hosted by Hertfordshire County Council. This provides greater
independence and resilience and a positive step in improving governance. Internal Audit carry
out a programme of reviews during the year which are based upon a risk assessment including
fraud risk. The audit plan is approved by Audit Committee in March of the preceding year. As
part of these audits, any failures to comply with legislation, council policy and practice or best
practice guidance issued by a relevant body is identified and reported. Circulation of reports to
senior officers, reports to the Audit Committee and follow-up procedures ensure action is taken
on priority improvements. Prog
[...]
its expenditure requirements.
Profit on the Sale of Long Term Assets
The book value of an asset sold is compared to the net proceeds to calculate the profit or loss on
the transaction.
Provisions
Sums set aside to meet future expenditure where a specific liability is known to exist but cannot be
measured accurately.
Revenue Expenditure Funded From Capital Under Statute
Capital expenditure which is allowable by statute to be funded from capital resources but which does
not fall within the Code of Practice definition of Long Term Assets. Examples include grants and
similar advances made to other parties to finance capital investment.
Revenue Support Grant
This funding is a Government Grant provided by the Department for Communities and Local
Government (DCLG), which is based on the Government’s assessment as to what should be spent
on local services. The amount provided by the DCLG is fixed at the beginning of each financial year.
Surplus Assets
Long Term Assets held by an organisation but not directly occupied, used or consumed in the
delivery of services, or held as an investment.

Page 122

Watford Borough Council – Draft Statement of Accounts 2019/20

Page - 107

Agenda Item 6

Watford Borough Council
Audit Committee Progress Report
17 September 2020
Recommendation
Members are recommended to:
 Note the Internal Audit Progress Report for
the period to 4 September 2020
 Agree the change to the implementation
date for 2 recommendations (paragraph
2.5) for the reasons set out in Appendix C
 Agree removal of implemented audit
recommendations (Appendix C)
 Note the status of the audit
recommendations from the Hertfordshire
Home Improvement Agency audit
(Appendix D)

Page 123

Contents
1

Introduction and Background
1.1 Purpose
1.2 Background

2

Audit Plan Update
2.1 Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Audit Findings
2.3 Status of Audit Recommendations
2.8 Proposed Audit Plan amendments
2.9 Performance Management

Appendices
A
B
C
D

Progress against the 2020/21 Audit Plan
2020/21 Audit Plan Projected Start Dates
Progress against outstanding Internal Audit
recommendations
Status of outstanding High and Medium priority
recommendations from the Hertfordshire Home
Improvement Agency audit

Page 124

1. Introduction and Background
Purpose of Report
1.1

This report details:
a) Progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) in
delivering the Council’s Annual Audit Plan for 2020/21 as at 4
September 2020.
b) Proposed amendments to the approved 2020/21 Annual Audit Plan.
c) Implementation status of all outstanding previously agreed audit
recommendations from 2016/17 onwards.
d) An update on performance management information as at 4
September 2020.

Background
1.2

The work of internal audit is required to be reported to a Member Body
so that the Council has an opportunity to review and monitor an
essential component of corporate governance and gain assurance that
its internal audit provision is fulfilling its statutory obligations. It is
considered good practice that progress reports also include proposed
amendments to the agreed annual audit plan.

1.3

The 2020/21 Annual Audit Plan was approved by Audit Committee on
12 March 2020.

1.4

The Audit Committee receives periodic updates on progress against
the Annual Audit Plan from SIAS, the most recent of which was brought
to this Committee on 30 July 2020.

2. Audit Plan Update
Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Audit Findings
2.1

As at 4 September 2020, 17% of the 2020/21 Audit Plan days had
been delivered for the combined WBC and Shared Services plans
(calculation excludes ‘To Be Allocated’ days). Appendix A provides a
status update on each individual deliverable within the audit plan.

2.2

No 2020/21 audit reports have yet been finalised.

Status of Audit Recommendations
2.3

Members will be aware that a Final Audit Report is issued when it has
been agreed by management and includes an agreement to implement
the recommendations made. It is SIAS’s responsibility to bring to
Members’ attention the implementation status of all audit

Page 125

recommendations. It is the responsibility of officers to implement
recommendations by the agreed date.
2.4

The table below summarises progress in implementation of all
outstanding internal audit recommendations as at August 2020, with full
details given in Appendix C:

Year

2016/17
2017/18
2018/19
2019/20
2.5

Recommendations Implemented Not Outstanding
made
yet & request made
No.
due for extended
time or no
update received
35
34
0
1
29
29
0
0
30
28
1
1
24
11
2
11

Percentage
implemented
%

97%
100%
93%
46%

Since July 2020 Audit Committee, extension to implementation dates
have been requested by action owners for two recommendations as
follows:
a) Two from the 2019/20 Development Management (pre-app process)
audit.

2.6

In respect of nine recommendations, no progress update was received
from action owners as follows:
a) One from the 2016/17 Trees audit,
b) Seven from the 2019/20 Play Safety Inspections audit, and
c) One from the 2019/20 Debtors audit.

2.7

Hertfordshire County Council lead on the implementation of the
Hertfordshire Home Improvement Agency audit recommendations and
as a contributing partner, an update on the status of the outstanding
recommendations is brought before this committee. A follow-up of the
recommendations made in the original report commenced in February
2020 and completion of this work was delayed in view of the impact of
COVID-19. The final report was, however, issued in August and
concluded that thirteen of the original eighteen recommendations have
been fully implemented, with the remaining five still in progress. Details
are included in Appendix D.

Proposed Audit Plan Amendments
2.8

There are no changes to the 2020/21 WBC or Shared Services Audit
Plans to bring before this meeting of Audit Committee.

Performance Management
Reporting of Audit Plan Delivery Progress

Page 126

2.9

To help the Committee assess the current situation in terms of
progress against the p

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

17 September 2020 
 

 
Present: Councillor M Hofman (Chair) 

Councillor I Stotesbury (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors P Kloss, M Parker and M Turmaine 

 
Also present: Jo Taylor (Manager EY) 

 
Officers: Group Head of Democracy and Governance 

Interim Head of Finance 
Client Audit Manager, Shared Internal Audit Service 
Democratic Services Officer (AG) 

 
 

13   Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

14   Disclosure of Interests (if any)  
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 

15   Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2020 were submitted and agreed; to 
be signed on return to the Town Hall. 
 

16   Ombudsman's Annual Letter 2020  
 
The committee received a report of the Group Head of Democracy and 
Governance regarding the Ombudsman’s letter enclosing statistics relating to the 
number of complaints received and decided in the previous calendar year.   

 
The Group Head of Democracy and Governance introduced the report.  She 
explained that the letter was received annually and covered the financial year 
ending on 31 March 2020.  The Ombudsman had determined 30 complaints 
during the year; with five being upheld out of nine detailed investigations.  This 
was a high level of upheld complaints compared to other authorities.  Apologies 
had been given to complainants in all of the upheld cases.   

 



 
2 

The Group Head of Democracy and Governance concluded by explaining that the 
number of complaints received in a year differed from the number decided 
because not all complaints were necessarily determined within the year they 
were received; and there were a number decided during the financial year that 
were received the previous year. 

 
In response to a question from members, the Group Head of Democracy and 
Governance explained that the lessons learnt from the upheld complaints was of 
the importance of the council complying with time limits contained with its own 
complaints procedure, as a number of the adverse findings had related to this 
aspect.  As a result, the Head of the Customer Experience was examining how 
Heads of Service would ensure that the time limits were adhered to so that 
complaints were dealt with more promptly. 
                  

RESOLVED – 
 
  that the Ombudsman’s Annual Letter be noted. 
 

17   Draft Statement of Accounts 2019-2020  
 
                   The committee received a report of the Interim Head of Finance 

setting out the Draft Statement of Accounts 2019-2020.  The Interim 
Head of Finance introduced the report and gave a presentation to the 
committee.   

 
 The Interim Head of Finance advised on the role of the Audit 

Committee in reviewing the Annual Statement of Accounts, the 
Annual Governance Statement and in considering the external 
auditors annual letter.  She went on to explain the local authority 
accounting framework, the impact Covid-19 had on the auditing 
process and the purpose of accounts.   

 
The Interim Head of Finance continued by discussing the contrast 
between accounting under International Financial Reporting 
Standards, local authority accounting and the impact of the 
adjustments required.   She concluded by providing an update on the 
Redmond Review and by outlining the purposes of the Annual 
Governance Statement. 
 
In response to questions from members, the Interim Head of Finance: 

 Explained why income from investment assets outsourced was 
lower.  This predominantly related to a general downturn in the 
retail sector resulting in vacant units at the Intu Shopping 



 
3 

Centre and at other locations including the Watford Business 
Park, Charter Place and Coleshill. 

 Outlined how negative interest rates could adversely impact on 
investment income and how this might be offset by a reduction 
in borrowing costs.  However, it was not possible to quantify at 
this stage.  

 
Jo Taylor provided the committee with an update on the work of the 
external auditor Ernst and Young.  She advised that that the 
closedown and the audit had been delayed due to Covid-19 but the 
audit was going well.  Ms Taylor outlined the impact of remote 
working on the auditing process and with a target of reporting to the 
committee at the November meeting.  She discussed the Croxley 
Business Park and explained that the accounting work around this was 
substantially completed; and with EY Real Estate now reviewing the 
valuation.  Overall, there had been good progress with the external 
audit process and with the Council providing helpful assistance. 
 
In response to a question from members, Ms Taylor advised that the 
initial valuation of the Croxley Business Park had been conducted by 
the Council.  The role of the external auditor was to give an opinion on 
this valuation and the reasonableness of the valuation process.  The 
Interim Head of Finance added that, where a local authority did not 
have valuations conducted in-house, a tender process was carried out 
to appoint a suitable company to do so; and this process was 
conducted in accordance with a council’s procurement rules and the 
valuer had to hold the Royal Institute of Chartered Surveyors 
qualification. 
 
Following a further question from members, the Interim Head of 
Finance advised the committee on the processes for borrowing from 
council and private sector sources, of working with Treasury advisors 
and of the importance of getting value for money. 

 
 RESOLVED – 
 
  that the Draft Statement of Accounts 2019-2020 be noted. 
 
 

18   SIAS Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
                   The committee received a report of the Client Audit Manager setting 

out the progress on the outstanding recommendations from previous 



 
4 

audits and amendments to the current Audit Plan.  The Client Audit 
Manager introduced the report. 

 
 The Client Audit Manager advised that this was the normal report 

brought before each meeting and related to the period to 4 
September 2020.   

 
 In relation to the audit plan, delivery had been impacted by Covid-19 

with no audits conducted in April and May; and with some staff 
redeployed to the Revenue and Benefits Service and to Operation 
Shield at Hertfordshire County Council.  In mid-June audit work 
commenced and the council’s audit plan was now back loaded to the 
second half of the year.  There had been no changes to the plan since 
July.  The Client Audit Manager provided the committee with an 
update on the various ongoing audits. 

 
 With regard to the implementation status of agreed audit 

recommendations, the Client Audit Manager advised that there had 
been fewer requests for extensions and he provided information in 
relation to a number of the audit recommendations awaiting an 
update from officers.  As a result, it was agreed that the Group Head 
of Community and Environmental Services be invited to attend the 
next meeting to provide an update on progress with 
recommendations in relation to the Tree Surveying and Play Safety 
Inspections audits. 

 
 The Client Audit Manager concluded by drawing members’ attention 

to Appendix D in the report relating to the Herts Home Improvement 
Agency Audit which, although commissioned by the County Council, 
was of interest to Watford Borough Council. 

 
 RESOLVED –  
 

1. that the Internal Audit Progress Report for the period to 4 
September 2020 be noted. 
 

2. that the change to the implementation date for 2 
recommendations (paragraph 2.5 of the report) for the reasons set 
out in Appendix C to the report be agreed. 

 
3. that the removal of implemented audit recommendations 

(Appendix C to the report) be agreed. 
 



 
5 

4. that the Group Head of Community and Environmental Services be 
invited to attend the next meeting to provide an update on 
progress with recommendations in relation to the Tree Surveying 
and Play Safety Inspections audits. 

 
5. that the status of the audit recommendations from the 

Hertfordshire Home Improvement Agency audit (Appendix D to 
the report) be noted. 

   
 
 
Chair 

           
 Audit Committee 

 
 
 

  
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 7.55 pm 
 

 

 


